

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 618-620/2015

J.M. ARUMUGAM ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE REP. BY DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 621-622/2015 (II-C)

CrI.A. No. 625-629/2015 (II-C)

CrI.A. No. 617/2015 (II-C)

CrI.A. No. 624/2015 (II-C)

CrI.A. No. 613-616/2015 (II-C)

CrI.A. No. 623/2015 (II-C)

Date : 19-01-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

Counsel for the parties

Mr. V. Krishnamurthy, A.A.G.  
Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR  
Ms. Vaidehi Rastogi, Adv.  
Ms. Richa Vishwakarma, Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR  
Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

Mr. Devvrat, AOR

Ms. Swati Vaibhav, AOR  
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Ms. Promila, AOR

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Nandlal Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Dr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Yashoda Katiyar, Adv.  
Ms. Akansha Rai, Adv.

Ms. Apeksha Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Raghuvanshi, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR  
Ms. T.archana, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Rajput, Adv.

Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR  
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR  
Mr. D.kumanan, AOR  
M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR  
Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR  
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. Devvrat, learned counsel for the appellant(s), in CrI.A. No.618-20/2015, 621-622/2015 and 625-629/2015, seeks discharge from these appeals. Therefore, issue notice to the appellant(s) for making alternative arrangement, returnable in four weeks.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)